

**BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER I,**  
**HIGH COURT, MADRAS**

O.P.133 of 2009  
&  
Tr.C.S.507 of 2011

Date : 15.03.2024

Time : 01.05 P.M.

Name : Mrs.V.Sathyabama (PW 1)

PW1 cross examination continuation by Mr.V.M.Venkatramana, the learned counsel for the Plaintiffs in C.S.507 of 2011 and Respondents in O.P.133 of 2009.

Solemnly affirmed:

Q21: Is it correct to state that the reliefs sought for by R.Ganesan in Ex.P3 that is O.S.104 of 1989 is to declare your Marriage with R.Ganesan as Null and Void and also for injunction restraining you from claiming status as Wife?

A: Yes.

Q22: Is it correct to state that after institution of Ex.P2 and Ex.P3 cases there was no co-habitation in between you and R.Ganesan?

A: We lived together even after Ex.P2 and Ex.P3.

Q23: Is it correct to state that you have not stated as that you lived together after Ex.P2 and Ex.P3 anywhere in the Written Statement in Tr.C.S.507 of 2011, petition in O.P.133 of 2009 and in your proof affidavit?

A: Not stated.

Q24: I put it to you that R.Ganesan did not recognise you as his wife during his lifetime and that is the reason he sought for null and void for the Marriage Declaration and Injunction against you in Ex.P3?

A: I deny.

Q25: I put it to you that your Marriage with R.Ganesan took place only on force, coercion and compulsion and thus your marriage is not a valid marriage?

A: I deny.

Q26: In Ex.P5 your letter 19.06.2007 addressed to Mambalam Gunidy Taluk you have mentioned that some people have applied for Legal Heir Certificate of R.Ganesan. When you know about the Marriage of R.Ganesan with Kowsalya within 6 months from 19.08.1983 why did you not mention the name of Kowsalya, Kalaiyaran and Dilli Kannan in Ex.P5?

A: I have not mentioned because, I do not like to mention the same.

Q27: In para 9 of Proof Affidavit in Tr.C.S.507 of 2011 and para 10 of Proof Affidavit in O.P.133 of 2009 you have stated that Thasildar, Mambalam Guindy conducted an enquiry pursuant to Ex.P5. What happened to the said Enquiry?

A: I do not know.

Time: 04.55 P.M

Taken down in open Court, read over and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER – I

